

No. 1788-850191

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NOVEMBER TERM, 2022

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

PETITIONER,

v.

NICK NADAULD

RESPONDENT,

On Writ of Certiorari to the California Court of
Appeals, Fourth Appellate District

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....vi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL WAS CORRECT THAT THE USE OF ALPR IN THIS CASE CONSTITUTED A 4TH AMENDMENT VIOLATION OF NADAULD’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.....5

 A. The whole of Mr. Nadauld’s movements shown by the ALPR data revealed intimate details about Mr. Nadauld’s life in which he had a reasonable expectation of privacy.....6

 1. “Intimate” Details of Mr. Nadauld’s life were revealed from the ALPR data.6

 2. The private nature of the information revealed, not the duration of surveillance or quantity of information collected, should be the test of whether......10

 B. The plain view doctrine as applied to vehicles on public roads should not be a significant factor in determining whether the use ALPR data requires Fourth Amendment protection......11

 C. The third-party doctrine is inapplicable where there is a legitimate expectation of privacy in the information stored......12

 D. Mr. Nadauld, and the public generally, are less likely to expect ALPR data to be used to track their movements, because the data is not available to the public......13

E.	<u>The Fourth Amendment is intended to place limits on too permeating police surveillance</u>	15
II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT NEITHER PROBABLE CAUSE NOR EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTED TO JUSTIFY THE POLICE CONDUCTING A WARRANTLESS ENTRY AND SEARCH OF NADAULD’S HOME.....	17
A.	<u>The officers did not have probable cause to believe that Mr. Nadauld had contraband or evidence of a crime in his home</u>	17
1.	<u>The innocuously large duffel bag delivered by McKennery to Nadauld provided no substantial basis for probable cause</u>	18
2.	<u>The Association between Nadauld and McKennery provided no substantial basis for probable cause to search Nadauld’s home</u>	19
3.	<u>The interaction between the agents and Mr. Nadauld did not provide probable cause to enter and search his home</u>	20
B.	<u>Exigent circumstances justifying warrantless entry into Mr. Nadauld’s home did not exist</u>	21
1.	<u>No exigency existed based on a threat to public safety or officer safety</u>	21
2.	<u>No exigency existed based on destruction of evidence were not present</u>	23
C.	<u>Even if the exigency of the circumstances justified the warrantless entry and search of Mr. Nadauld’s residence, the exigency was created by the officers under pretense of a consensual “knock and talk”</u>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....23

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616, 630 (1886)16

California v. Ciraolo, 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....6, 15

Carpenter v. U.S., 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16

Davis v. Mississippi, 394 U.S. 721 (1969)13

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)23, 24

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 214 (1983)17

Katz v. U.S., 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 5, 11

Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)21, 23, 25

Kirk v. Louisiana, 536 U.S. 635, 637 (2002)17

Kyllo v. U.S., 533 U.S. 27, 34 (2001)5, 11, 14, 15, 16

Lange v. California, 141 S. Ct. 2011, 2018 (2021)21

New York v. Class, 475 U.S. 106, 113 (1986)11, 12

Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U.S. 366, 373 (2003)19

Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91, 100 (1990)21, 22

Ornelas v. U.S., 517 U.S. 690 (1996)5, 17

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)17

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735, 743-744 (1979)13, 14

United States v. Di Re, 332 U.S. 581 (1948)16

U.S. v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15

U.S. v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983)6, 11, 12, 13

US v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976)13, 14

U.S. v. Ortiz, 422 U.S. 891 (1975)18, 20

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014)6, 7

Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294, 307 (1967)17

Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740 (1984)17, 21

Circuit Court Cases

Gasho v. U.S., 39 F.3d 1420, 1431 (1994)18, 21

U.S. v. Brown, 535 F.2d 424 (8th Cir. 1976)20

U.S. v. Donnes, 947 F.2d 1430 (10th Cir. 1991)18

US v. Garcia, 474 F.3d 994, 998 (7th Cir. 2007)13

US v. Hill, 430 F.3d 939 (2005)22

U.S. v. Keys, 145 F.App’x 528 (6th Cir. 2005)23

U.S. v. Maynard, 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)8

US v. Marquez, 605 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2010)13

United States v. Miranda- Sotolongo, 827 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2016)11, 12

U.S. v. Sifuentes, 504 F.2d 845 (4th Cir. 1974).....20

US v. Skinner, 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir 2012)10

U.S. v. Spivey, 861 F.3d 1207 (2017)25

U.S. v. Wynn, 544 F.2d 786, 790 (5th Cir. 1977)19

District Court Cases

U.S. v. Bowers, No. 2:18-CR-00292-DWA, 2021 WL 4775977 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2021) .10, 12

U.S. v. Chadwick, 393 F. Supp. 763 (1975)19

U.S. v. Graham, Crim. No. 21-645 (WJM), 2022 WL 4132488, (D.N.J. Sept. 12, 2022)10

U.S. v. Rubin, 556 F. Supp 3d 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2021)8

State Court Cases

Commonwealth v. McCarthy, 142 N.E.3d 1090 (Mass. 2020)8, 9, 12, 14

American Civ. Liberties Union Found. of S. Cal. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County, 3 Cal.
5th 1032, 1044 (2017)9, 15

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV.5
